
Special Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date Tuesday 24 May 2016
Time 9.30 am
Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members of 
the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1. Apologies for absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Declarations of Interest, if any  
4. Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
5. Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Group - 

Review of Urgent Care Services  - Joint Report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive, Durham County Council and the Chief Clinical Officer, Durham 
Dales, Easington and Sedgefield CCG  (Pages 1 - 50)

6. County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust Quality Account 
2015/16 - Verbal report of the Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer, 
Assistant Chief Executive's Service  

7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

  County Hall
  Durham
  16 May 2016



To: The Members of the Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee:

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)
Councillor S Forster (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Armstrong, R Bell, P Brookes, J Chaplow, P Crathorne, M Davinson, 
K Hopper, E Huntington, P Lawton, H Liddle, J Lindsay, O Milburn, M Nicholls, 
L Pounder, A Savory, W Stelling, P Stradling and O Temple

Co-opted Members:

Mrs B Carr and Mrs R Hassoon

Co-opted Employees/Officers: 

Dr L Murthy, Healthwatch

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000 269704



Special Adults Wellbeing and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

24 May 2016

Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield 
Clinical Commissioning Group (DDES 
CCG) – Consultation in respect of a 
proposed review of Urgent Care Services

Joint Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive, 
Durham County Council and Stewart Findlay, Chief Clinical Officer, 
Durham Dales Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Purpose of the Report
1 To provide members of the Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee with details of the three proposed options for Urgent Care 
Services in Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield (DDES) from April 2017 
and an opportunity to question representatives of DDES with a view to 
formulating a response to the consultation process .

Background
2 At its meeting held on 9 October 2015, the Adults Wellbeing and Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered a report and presentation 
detailing the development of the County Durham and Darlington Urgent Care 
Strategy 2015-20.

3 At the meeting the Committee endorsed the County Durham and Darlington 
Urgent Care Strategy 2015-20 and also asked for further detailed reports from 
the Systems Resilience Group and CCGs outlining detailed proposals for 
implementation of the strategy and any service changes and associated 
consultation and engagement plans to be brought back to future meetings of 
this Committee.

4 On the 19th January, DDES CCG presented an overview of the issues that 
were being considered as part of the review of services and received 
questions and comments from this Committee.  The presentation included:

 A summary of why DDES has reviewed its Urgent Care Services, 
providing a National and County Durham and Darlington context to this 
work;

 A definition of what Emergency and Urgent Care Services are;

 An explanation of the current service provision model for Urgent Care 
across the DDES locality including service profiles for the Bishop 
Auckland Urgent Care Centre; Peterlee Urgent Care Centre; Seaham 



Urgent Care Centre and the Healthworks Urgent Care Centre, 
Easington;

 Details of the engagement activity undertaken with patients and 
stakeholders to date and the key messages from this activity and how 
this information was being used to inform the development of proposed 
future models for how Urgent Care services might be provided.

 The models for the future provision of Urgent Care services within the 
DDES locality including timeframes for public consultation and 
engagement together with the engagement of the Adults Wellbeing and 
Health OSC in accordance with the statutory requirements.

5 It is also important to note that under Section 244 of the NHS Act 2006, local 
NHS bodies have a duty to consult local Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
on proposals for any substantial development of the health service or 
substantial variation in the provision in their areas. Scrutiny Committees are 
also required to consider the extent of consultation undertaken.

Proposed options for Urgent Care Service Delivery within the DDES CCG 
locality 

6 At a further meeting held on 1 March 2016, the Committee considered the 
proposed options for Urgent Care Services within the DDES CCG locality that 
were to be subject to statutory public consultation and engagement. Members 
also considered and commented upon DDES CCG’s proposed consultation, 
communications and engagement plans.

7 The formal consultation commenced on Monday 14 March 2016 and will 
conclude on Monday 6 June 2016.

8 The models for the future provision of Urgent Care services within the DDES 
are set out below:





9 Following the Committee’s meeting on 1 March 2016, the Chair wrote to 
Stewart Findlay, Chief Clinical Officer, DDES CCG setting out a range of 
issues and concerns raised by members in respect of the proposed 
consultation and engagement process. A copy of the letter is attached to this 
report (Appendix 2) and the CCG representatives have been asked to 
address those issues at today’s meeting.

10 A copy of the consultation document and an Urgent Care Consultation flyer 
are attached to this report (Appendices 3 and 4) for members’ information and 
consideration. Representatives of DDES CCG will be in attendance to give 
members a presentation on the key issues arising from the consultation 
process so far and what the various options mean in reality for the future of 
urgent care service provision across the DDES CCG locality. The 
presentation will also respond to those issues highlighted within Appendix 2

11 Members of the Adults Wellbeing and Health OSC will be able to question the 
CCG representatives on the service options and the consultation and 
engagement process and consultation documents. 

Next Steps

12 The consultation exercise will conclude on Monday 6 June 2016 and the 
feedback from the consultation will be collated in to a report which will be 
brought to a further special meeting of the Adults Wellbeing and Health OSC 
scheduled for Thursday 1 September 2016. This will allow the Committee to 
consider all of the consultation feedback, determine whether the consultation 
and engagement process has met the statutory requirements of section 244 
of the NHS Act 2006 and agree any final representations it wishes to make to 
DDES CCG prior to its Governing body agreeing its preferred option.



Recommendation

13 The Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 
recommended to:-

1.  receive this report;

2.  note and comment on the documents attached including the 
consultation and engagement process, the consultation materials and 
the consultation feedback received to date;

3.  agree to hold an additional special meeting of the AWH OSC on 1st 
September 2016 to enable the Committee to consider all of the 
consultation feedback, determine whether the consultation and 
engagement process has met the statutory requirements of section 
244 of the NHS Act 2006 and agree any final representations it wishes 
to make to DDES CCG prior to its Governing body agreeing its 
preferred option

Background papers

DDES CCG Urgent Care Strategy and service review reports to and minutes of the 
Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees held on 9 October 
2015, 19 January 2016 and 1 March 2016

Contact: Stephen Gwillym, Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer
E-Mail: stephen.gwillym@durham.gov.uk Tel: 03000 268140
Contact:Sarah Burns, Director of Commissioning, Durham Dales, 
Easington and Sedgefield CCG   Tel: 0191 371 3234



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance - None

Staffing - None

Risk - None

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – As part of the consultation 
approach, the CCG will report upon how it is ensuring that specific engagement 
activities is being undertaken with protected groups.  

Accommodation - None

Crime and Disorder - None

Human Rights - None

Consultation – The supporting documents set out how statutory consultation and 
engagement is being undertaken in respect of the proposed future models of Urgent 
Care Services.

Procurement - None

Disability Issues - None

Legal Implications – None 



Members
Durham County Council, County Hall, Durham  DH1 5UQ
Main Telephone (03000) 260000   Minicom (0191) 383 3802   Text 07786 02 69 56 

Website: www.durham.gov.uk

Contact: Cllr John Robinson
Direct Tel:  03000 268140
e-mail:
Your ref:
Our ref:

Dr. Stewart Findlay,
Chief Clinical Officer,
Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield CCG,
Sedgefield Community Hospital, 
Salters Lane,
Sedgefield, 
County Durham.
TS21 3EE 

9 March 2016

Dear Stewart, 

Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Group – 
Review of Urgent Care Services

At a meeting of Durham County Council’s Adults Wellbeing and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 1 March 2016, members considered a 
cover report from the Assistant Chief Executive and a series of papers from 
DDES CCG including:-

 A letter from Sarah Burns, Head of Commissioning , DDES CCG in 
response to the letter from Cllr John Robinson, Chair of the AWHOSC 
regarding a series of issues raised at the Committee’s meeting on 19 
January 2016

 Draft copies of a long and short consultation document
 The draft communications and engagement plan
 An options appraisal briefing paper setting out the process through which 

the DDESS CCG arrived at the options shortlisted for consultation.

The CCG provided information around the availability of GP appointments for 
those patients who had presented to the existing Walk-in Centres at Bishop 
Auckland Hospital; Peterlee Community Hospital, Seaham Health Centre and 
the Healthworks Centre, Easington. In discussing the proposed options for 
consultation and the communications and engagement plans the Committee 
made the following observations and comments which were to be relayed back 
to the CCG:-

APPENDIX 2



The Urgent Care Service and proposed options

1) How will the recent announcement by the Government that there is to be a 
£170m reduction in pharmacy funding impact upon the health economy 
within the DDES Locality and patients’ ability to identify and access the 
appropriate services including self-care and pharmacy advice?

2) There remains amongst elected members and the public, concern at the 
GP capacity to support the proposed models being consulted upon. This is 
based upon information both regionally and locally around the issues of 
recruitment and retention of GPs.

3) There appears to be a need to improve GP accessibility and to increase 
the information about services available through GPs and what they are 
including the potential location of extended GPs and GP Hubs.

4) Members are concerned that GPs aren’t filling their appointments.

5) Access to services and transport options available to those patients who 
need them, particularly the frail and elderly, including those with Long 
Term Conditions need to be addressed and assurances that these are 
robust.

The Consultation and Engagement Plans and associated publications

6) The CCG needs to be clear within the documentation about what is meant 
by “extended GP services”, GP Hubs and Minor Injuries Unit. There needs 
to be clarity about what services will be available and, in the case of 
extended GP services, whether this means additional services as well as 
longer opening times.

7) Whilst appreciating that there needs to be a consistent approach to the 
consultation and engagement exercise, there also needs to be an 
acknowledgement that some degree of targeting should be adopted in 
each of the public consultation events meeting explaining what each of the 
options might mean for the people of those localities.

8) How exactly will local people be able to influence where extended GP 
practices and GP Hubs will be located?

9) Members welcomed the proposal to utilise as many engagement 
opportunities and methods as possible including targeting hard to reach 
groups; Patient Reference Groups; Healthwatch; and also ensuring that 
individual GP practices advertise the consultation and have the 



consultation material available to patients and that GPs themselves 
actively promote the consultation via the appointments process.

10) The CCG should consider utilising the County Council’s AAPs and 
Careline service to promote the consultation and engagement process.

11) Regarding the proposed locations for the Public Consultation and 
engagement meetings, members suggested that these be:-

Easington Locality

Seaham, Peterlee and Easington

Sedgefield Locality

Sedgefield, Spennymoor and Newton Aycliffe

Durham Dales Locality

Barnard Castle, Bishop Auckland and Stanhope (with possibly Middleton-
in-Teesdale and Crook also given the rurality of the area) 

To conclude, the Adults, Wellbeing and Health OSC welcomed the proposed 
consultation and engagement process for the DDES CCG Review of Urgent 
Care Service, subject to the comments above and also agreed that a special 
meeting of the Committee will be held within the consultation period to allow the 
members an opportunity to receive evidence that allows them to formulate a 
response as part of the consultation process.

Yours sincerely,

Cllr John Robinson
Chair of the Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Durham County Council





 

 
 
 

Public consultation 
 

On the future of urgent care services in Durham Dales, 
Easington and Sedgefield 

 
14th March 2016 – 6th June 2016 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Getting Care 
Right For You 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NHS 111 Pharmacy Local GPs Extended 

GP opening 

times (Hub) 

 

Walk-in 
centres 

 

Minor 
injuries 
units 

 

Urgent 
care 
centres 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

www.gettingcarerightforyou.org.uk 

http://www.gettingcarerightforyou.org.uk/
stephen.gwillym
Text Box
APPENDIX 3



Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Group 

2 Working together for excellent health for the local communities 

 

 

 
 
 

Contents 
 

Glossary of terms? p. 3 
 

Who are we? p. 5 
 

1. Getting Care Right For You p. 6 
 

2. What is urgent care? p. 9 
 

3. Why urgent care services need to change p. 12 
 

4. What you have already told us p. 15 
 

5. How we developed our options for improvement p. 18 
 

6. How you can have your say p. 24 
 

7. How we will use your feedback p. 25 
 

8. Frequently asked questions p. 26 
 

9. Potential location of GP hubs p. 29 
 

10. Public consultation questionnaire p. 31 
 

11. Do you need more help? p. 33 
 
 
 

Glossary of Terms 
 
 

Clinical 

Commissioning 

Group (CCG) 

Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) are groups of GPs 

responsible for designing hospital and community based health 

services in the local areas for which they are responsible. 

 
Commissioning involves deciding what services are needed and 

ensuring that they are provided. CCGs are overseen by NHS 

England, which holds responsibility for commissioning primary 

care services such as GP and dental services, as well as some 

specialised hospital services. 

CCGs also include other health professionals such as nurses. 

CCGs commission or buy a number of services, including: 

• most planned hospital care 
 

• rehabilitative care 
 


[...]
tion of 

the individual or organisation. 

 

Better Health 

Programme 

 

The Better Health Programme is focussed on how your local 

services can provide the best care for the future. Doctors, nurses 

and other health care professionals are looking at how we 

provide care across Darlington, Durham and Tees. 

 

NHS Five Year 

Forward View 

 

The Five Year Forward View was produced as a planning 

document by NHS England in October 2014. 

 

GP Federation 
 

A group of practices working together in a single group with 

centralised control. 

 

Locally Enhanced 

Service 

 

Enhanced services are currently commissioned through each  

of the primary medical care contracting vehicles They currently 

comprise: 
 

Local enhanced services (LESs) – schemes agreed by CCGs in 

response to local needs and priorities, sometimes adopting 

national service specifications. 

 

Council of 

Members 

 

A group of GP practices working together as a membership. This 

is an executive body whose members are equal in power and 

authority. 

 

Governing Body 
 

A group of people who formulate the policy and direct the affairs 

of the CCG with the managers, especially on a voluntary or part- 

time basis. The Governing Body eliminate the issues of potential 

conflicts of interest as a clinical led organisation. 

 

DDES Wide 

Management 

Meeting 

 

A governance meeting of DDES CCG that is represented by a GP 

lead and a practice manager from each of the 40 practices. This 

is a decision making meeting that informs the CCG direction of 

travel. 



Getting Care Right For You 

5 

 

 

 
 
 

Who are we? 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Easington 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Durham Dales 

Sedgefield 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Durham Dales, Easington 

and Sedgefield CCG 
 

 
 

We are NHS Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield Clinical 

Commissioning Group (DDES CCG). We comprise of 40 GP practices 
and cover a population of around 289,670 patients. We are a very big
[...]
ngs and additional weekend opening 
 

• Urgent care centre at Bishop Auckland Hospital (BAH), 24/7 
 

• Minor injuries unit at BAH, 24/7 
 

• GP out-of-hours service at BAH 6pm-8am, Monday to Friday and 24 hours 

at weekends 
 

In Sedgefield locality, the following services are available: 
 

• GP practices open 8am-6pm, Monday to Friday, plus extended opening in 

some practices, some evenings and additional weekend opening 
 

• Sedgefield locality is in the middle of the DDES area therefore has access 

to services located in Easington and Durham Dales, but does not have any 

other additional urgent care facilities of its own. 
 
 

In addition, NHS 111 is available to advise you of the best 

treatment, course of action or service to attend. 



Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Group 

12 Working together for excellent health for the local communities 

 

 

 
 
 

3. Why urgent care services 

need to change 
 

 
Local NHS healthcare needs are increasing as people live longer lives. 

More and more people are using NHS services every year, increasing the 

pressure on an already overloaded system. 
 

We believe that urgent care services should: 
 

• Provide consistently high quality and safe care, 7 days per week 
 

• Be simple, ensuring the urgent care system works together rather than 

pulling apart 
 

• Provide the right care according to people’s needs 
 

• Acknowledge that prompt care is good care 
 

• Deliver care closer to home where appropriate and safe to do so 
 

• Be efficient and effective in delivery of care for patients 
 

Services are complex and confusing 
 

In line with the national position, general demand for health services in our 

area continues to grow. Urgent and Emergency Care Services in County 

Durham and Darlington have evolved in response to evidence-based practice 

and guidelines, along with relevant NHS policy changes. Over time this 

has resulted in the development of numerous ser
[...]
ng term health issues 
 

• People with mental health issues 
 

• People in good health 
 

• Front-line staff in urgent care settings 

These events focused on: 

• Patients’ experience of urgent care services 
 

• How urgent care could be improved 

• How urgent care services could continue to meet the needs for the future 

Members of the public and front line staff said that urgent care centres were 

mainly used because people could not get an appointment to see their GP 

during the day. Front line staff added that during the day, the majority of 

patients attended urgent care centres with problems that could have been 

resolved at their GP practice, and that during the out of hours period urgent 

care services were used more appropriately. 



Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Group 

16 Working together for excellent health for the local communities 

 

 

 
 
 

The conclusions from the engagement work were that people in DDES said: 
 
 

GP Appointments 
 

• The process for making GP appointments should be improved 
 

• The key message was that patients would prefer to see their own GP 
where possible and that they would like new and innovative ways of 
contacting their GP 

 
• Access needs to be improved to GP practices 

 
 
 

NHS 111 
 

• There needs to be more joined up thinking around triage (the process 
of determining the priority of patients’ treatments based on the 
severity of their condition) across urgent care centres, GP practices 
and NHS 111 

 
• NHS 111 needs to be joined-up to all services 



Getting Care Right For You 

17 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Self-Care 
 

• Would like to receive health education in the community to self-care 

and by receiving training would give them more confidence 
 
 
 

Urgent Care 
 

• Would like to have more knowledge and be educated, who to call, 

where to go when they have specific health needs or conditions. 

‘Being in the right place, at the right time, seeing the right
[...]
d that we 
don’t add unnecessary pressure on Accident & 
Emergency (A&E).

For the purposes of this consultation, we are 
seeking your views on the following services:

• Day time urgent care (8am–8pm)

• Minor injury services (for example sprains  
and strains)

These are currently provided from:

• Easington Healthworks

• Seaham Primary Care Centre

• Peterlee Urgent Care Centre

• Bishop Auckland Urgent Care Centre

What you have already told us

We began a review of urgent care services in 2014. 
From January 2014 to December 2015 we asked local 
people about their experience of using services and 
for their views on how they could be improved. In 
summary, people told us that the current system is 
confusing and needs to be much simpler. This feedback 
has helped us to develop a range of options for the 
future. 

Public consultation 
We want to hear your views, 
experiences and ideas on the future 
of urgent care services in Durham 
Dales, Easington and Sedgefield.

14th March 2016 – 6th June 2016

Extended 
GP opening 
times (Hub)

NHS 111 Pharmacy Minor 
injuries 
units

Urgent 
care 
centres

Walk-in 
centres

Local GPs

Getting Care 
Right For You

HAVE 
YOUR S

AY

Please
 co

mplete
 th

is 
paper  

questi
onnaire

 or g
o onlin

e at 

www.getti
ngca

re
rig

htfo
ry

ou.org
.uk

stephen.gwillym_1
Text Box
APPENDIX 4



Working together for excellent health for the local communities

 

Our consultation will focus on options 
that will retain services locally.
If you are poorly during the day, we are proposing that 
you will be treated by your GP practice or a group of 
GP practices working together (a hub) instead of the 
current daytime urgent care.

If you have a minor injury, we are proposing that 
services should remain as they are now, but we want 
you to advise us on opening hours.

GP services outside of normal surgery opening times 
will remain unchanged. 

We are also proposing some new developments to 
complement future urgent care arrangem
[...]
14. How would you describe your sexuality?

 Heterosexual or Straight  Gay or Lesbian

 Bisexual  Other  Prefer not to say

15. Please tell us if you are pregnant or have a child under two  
      years old.

 Yes  No  Prefer not to say 

16. Have you undergone gender reassignment? 

 Yes  No  Prefer not to say 

17. Please tell us the first 4 or 5 characters of your post code  
      (please note this does not identify a street or house) e.g. such as  
      DH6 2 or DL13 5.

     

 18. Once the consultation is finished, we will widely publicise the  
       results – what more information do you think people need to help  
       them access urgent care services?   

Please do not include the last 
two characters.

We can provide versions of this document in other languages and formats such as Braille and large print on request. 
Please contact us on 0191 371 3222.


	Agenda
	5 Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Group - Review of Urgent Care Services  - Joint Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Durham County Council and the Chief Clinical Officer, Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield CCG
	Cllr Robinson  - DDES Review of Urgent Care Services Consultation and Engagement proposals Letter
	Full consultation document
	DDES UCC Flyer FINAL






Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 24 May 2016 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor S Forster (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Armstrong, J Chaplow, M Davinson, E Huntington, J Lindsay, L Pounder, 
P Stradling and O Temple

Co-opted Members:
Mrs R Hassoon

Also Present:
Mr S Palombella (Healthwatch County Durham)

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bell, P Brookes, P Crathorne, K 
Hopper, P Lawton, H Liddle, O Milburn, M Nicholls, J Robinson, A Savory, W Stelling, Mrs 
B Carr and Dr L Murthy 

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members in attendance.

3 Declarations of Interest, if any 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties.

5 Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Group - 
Review of Urgent Care Services 

The Committee considered a Joint Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief 
Clinical Officer, Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield CCG that provided details of the 
three proposed options for Urgent Care Services in Durham Dales, Easington and 
Sedgefield (DDES) from April 2017 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Members were shown a short video detailing information regarding the CCG’s proposed 
options for the future of Urgent Care Services within DDES that had been shared at the 
public consultation meetings, followed by a presentation from the Director of 



Commissioning, DDES CCG (for copy see file of Minutes).  She highlighted the following 
points:-

 Why urgent care services needed to change – 
o The cost at 3 centres is more than what is paid to a GP for the whole year.
o Funding had increased at a lower rate than actual spend as we have an 

increasing population, increasing elderly population and new technologies
o In the five year forward view, £150m of savings needs to be reached for 

each CCG
o Need to make the best use of every £1 spent
o Improve poor health outcomes as people were still dying from treatable 

illnesses
o Urgent Care centres were not designed to treat long term conditions
o There is still confusion over what to access with people travelling to multiple 

locations for their care
o Need to improve the best use of money and only pay once for treatment
o Duty to review the contracts 
o

She went on to advise of the following:-

 What we are keeping?
 Sedgefield – Key Facts
 What is included in the consultation?
 Further proposed new developments
 Members questions from the last meeting, including

o Reduction in pharmacy funding
o Availability of GPs
o Access to Services and Transport Options
o Helping the public to understand our proposals

In conclusion, the Director of Commissioning highlighted:-

 Engagement
 External oversight
 Feedback to date – over 2400 responses received
 Issues raised during public meetings

The Chairman thanked the Director of Commissioning for very detailed and informative 
presentation and invited Members to ask questions.

Mrs R Hassoon referred to a PPI survey on Pharmacies and it was found that the majority 
of pharmacists working in local areas were locums.  She asked if the pilot would see 
employed pharmacists.  The Director of Commissioning explained that pharmacists were 
employed by independent contractors and therefore would be unlikely to be placed into 
hubs.  The Director of Primary Care, Partnerships and Engagement, DDES CCG advised 
that not enough information was known yet about the restructure of the pharmacies.  He 
explained that the pilot would look at how the pharmacists could help support and 
supplement the work of the GP practice.  By offering services such as repeat prescriptions 
this would help the GPs concentrate on seeing more patients.  This model would be rolled 



out where the population exceeded 30,000 patients and would see a shift of the pharmacy 
role from retail to help strengthen general practice.

The Chairman referred to the 111 service and the fact that the system had let her down 
personally on two occasions.  She would therefore welcome every effort to help improve 
the service.  She felt that people needed to be educated with information and the steps 
they should take readily available and easy to understand.  The Director of 
Commissioning agreed that people do not know where to go and they need to be advised 
where to go for treatment first time.  She advised that a plan was ready to go as soon as 
the consultation period ends with targeted work for groups who use the service. She 
added that communication would be continued with the public and work on how the 
message could constantly be shared with the public was ongoing.  It had been suggested 
that people need a way of retaining information as leaflets were often discarded, such as 
fridge magnets.

Councillor J Armstrong commented that this had been a full and comprehensive 
consultation with no stone left unturned.  He added that the next stage may be difficult as 
he felt that there were not enough GPs available to provide the service expected.

The Director of Primary Care, Partnerships and Engagement said that the CCG were very 
proud of their high standards that were evidenced by the CQC rating and the performance 
targets.  He commented that it had been alluded to that there was a GP shortage and 
measures were being taken to address this through the GP career start.  Together with 
the pharmacy pilot and the inclusion of advanced nurse practitioners would help to get the 
right skills mix.  He recognised that some GP appointment systems were outdated and the 
demand for appointments should be structured for each day.  It was also recognised that 
until there was a functional appointment system available people would still use a walk in 
facility.

Referring to reception areas within GP practices, Councillor E Huntington suggested that 
there needs to be change to allow more confidentiality for patients.

The Director of Primary Care, Partnerships and Engagement advised that they were 
actively looking at this issue and were providing specific training for receptionists.  The 
five year forward view advised of an improvement grant available to GP practices that 
gave the opportunity for 100% of funding for the development of surgeries including 
providing glass screens in reception areas.  This gave each practice the incentive to make 
improvements.

The Chairman commented that at her own GP surgery if people ring up on the day a GP 
would ring back within two hours and either arrange an appointment or arrange a 
prescription if required.  The Director of Primary Care, Partnerships and Engagement said 
that this triage system was the methodology that would be rolled out or standardised.  He 
referred to the surgery in Councillor Huntington’s ward and advised that this had 
undergone some recent improvements.  The Chairman asked that the word triage was 
replaced with assessment as people did not understand the meaning.

In terms of the consultation, Councillor P Stradling said that Scrutiny were satisfied with 
the work undertaken.  He said that it was disappointing that there had been a lack of 



attendance at the consultation events, especially as there had been excellent transport 
arrangements put in place.  He looked forward to receiving the full results in September.

The Chairman thanked the officers for their report and reminded Members that the 
consultation period would end on 6 June 2016 and that a special meeting would be held 
on 1 September 2016 to receive all information from the consultation.
 
Resolved:

(i) That the report be received;
(ii) That comments on the documents including the consultation and engagement 

process, the consultation materials and the consultation feedback received to 
date be noted and a letter be sent on behalf the Committee setting out these 
comments as its formal response to the consultation process;

(iii) That an additional special meeting of the AWH OSC be held on 1st September 
2016 to enable the Committee to consider all of the consultation feedback, 
determine whether the consultation and engagement process has met the 
statutory requirements of section 244 of the NHS Act 2006 and agree any final 
representations it wishes to make to DDES CCG prior to its Governing body 
agreeing its preferred option.

6 County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust Quality Account 
2015/16 

The Committee noted a verbal report of the Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer that 
gave an update on the draft formal responses of the 2015/16 Quality Accounts for County 
Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust (CDDFT).

The draft response was circulated and Members were notified that the deadline was 25 
May 2016.

Resolved:
That the response for CDDFT be agreed.


